
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 17 October 2017, 9.30 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965, Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 9 October 2017 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 17 October 2017, 9.30 am, County Hall 
 
Membership 
 
Worcestershire County Council Mr P A Tuthill (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr G R Brookes, 

Mr P Grove, Prof J W Raine, Mrs M A Rayner, 
Mr C Rogers, Mr A Stafford and Mr R P Tomlinson 

 
District Councils Mr T Baker, Malvern Hills District Council 

Mrs A Hingley, Wyre Forest District Council 
Mr M Johnson, Worcester City Council 
Mrs F Smith, Wychavon District Council 
Mrs S Webb, Bromsgrove District Council 
Mrs N Wood-Ford, Redditch Borough Council 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 16 October 2017). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 
 

 

5  Quality of Acute Hospital Services - Update 
 

1 - 8 

6  Cancer Services Update 
 

9 - 14 

7  Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up 
 

15 - 18 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 October 2017 

 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 OCTOBER 2017 
 
QUALITY OF ACUTE HOSPITAL SERVICES - UPDATE 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) is to receive an update 
from the Chief Executive of Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (the Trust) on 
the quality of hospital services, and in particular, further progress to address 
improvements required by the Care Quality Commission (CQC), England's 
independent regulator of health and social care. 

 
2. HOSC Members will be aware, from the previous update on 19 July 2017, that 
the Trust has been in special measures since November 2015 and remains so, 
following publication of the CQC's
[...]
riority work streams and plans, as well as the negative impact 
of the on-going delay to the reconfiguration of acute hospital services in 
Worcestershire, which were finally approved in July 2017.  

 

Future of Acute Hospital Services in Worcestershire (FoAHSW) Programme 
 

10. Members will recall that the final decision on the Programme was taken by 
Worcestershire's Clinical Commissioning Groups at their Committee in Common on 
12 July 2017. 

 
11. The Trust is now able to concentrate on the next stage which would focus on the 
implementation of the recommendations. 

 
12.      A capital allocation of £29.6m from the Department of Health has been 
awarded to support the outline business case for capital development agreed as part 
of the FoAHSW recommendations.  The formal funding agreement will be put in 
place once the Trust has completed the final business case later this financial year. 

 
13. The capital developments include additional inpatient bed capacity, 
enhancements to the facilities for women and children’s services and additional car 
parking capacity at the Worcestershire Royal Hospital site (Worcester) and upgrades 
to the theatres, endoscopy and the  and the elective care facilities at Alexandra 
Hospital (Redditch). 

 
14. Capital works are due to start in summer 2018 and the programme of works will 
be complete by May 2020. 

 
Progress on Quality Improvement 
 

15. The CQC served a section 29A notice on the Trust in January 2017, requiring 
significant improvement by 10 March 2017.  The CQC conducted a focussed 
assessment in early April to assess progress against the s29A notice and the results of 
that assessment were released in July 2017.   
 
16. The CQC served a further section 29A notice on the Trust as a result of this 
assessment, which requires significant improvement by 30 September 2017.  It is 
anticipated that the CQC will conduct another focussed assessment during October 
and the full further inspection of the Trust due at the end of the calendar year. 

Page 2



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 October 2017 

 

 
17. From the 19 July 2017 HOSC, Members will recall that the Trust finalised a Quality 
Improvement Plan (QIP) in June that contains six domains: 

 
a) Improving patient outcomes 
b) Operational improvement 
c) Governance 
d) Patient experience and engagement 
e) Safe care 
f) Culture and workforce 
 

18. The September Key Performance Indicator (KPI) report is attached. 
 
19. The section 29A notice identified nine specific areas where improvement was 
required.  A number of these areas required specific action, for example ensuring that 
the mental health assessment room at the Worcester site met appropriate standards 
and that all Directors had completed the ‘Fit and Proper Persons’ process.  These 
areas have been addressed. 

 
20. To support improvement in a number of other areas, senior nursing staff spend 
each morning in the wards supporting staff in a range of areas to improve quality and 
safety, including ensuring patient risk assessments are conducted correctly and action 
taken for those patients who need additional support as a result of those assessments.  
Additional support has been made available to the Trust to increase safeguarding 
training. 

 
21. There has been a clear focus on improving flow through the Worcester site to 
improve the patient experience and safety of those in the Emergency Department.  It 
has been determined that flow is consultant-led and discharge centric.  Internal 
professional standards have been mandated for implementation, discharge targets and 
times have been agreed, a new frailty pathway will be implemented in mid-October and 
a new streaming model at the front door, including enhancing the medical and surgical 
ambulatory emergency care option and collocating primary care after hours will be in 
place by mid-November. 

 
22. A number of peer reviews have been undertaken across the Trust over the last
[...]
listed above, all of which are designed to decrease admitted patient activity at the 
Worcester site, the Trust is planning to increase capacity through opening of an 
additional ward area over winter.   

 

Ambulance Performance  
 

26.  The ambulance handover performance is improving across both sites especially 
at Worcester Royal. Comparing the period of Jan to March and April to September 
to date, there has been a 19% improvement in the number of handovers within 15 
minutes improving from 34.42% to 54.08%. At the Alex there has been an 6% 
improvement for the same period time period. 

 
Purpose of Meeting 
 

27.  HOSC members are invited to consider and comment on progress being made 
to address the quality of services at the Trust. 

 
28.  In doing so, potential areas of enquiry may include: 

 priorities for improvement 

 how progress is being driven and managed since the 2016 inspections and the  
  previous update to HOSC in July 2017 

 winter pressures and how the Trust will cope with this particularly busy period 

 other main issues or obstacles to improvement 

 progress with bringing stability to the leadership team 

 role of partnership working 

 managing the impact on patients, families and staff. 

 
29.  Following the discussion, HOSC members are asked to consider whether any 
further information is required and identify any specific elements for potential future 
scrutiny at this stage. 

 
Supporting Information 
Appendix 1 – Quality Improvement KPI Dashboard  

Page 4



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 October 2017 

 

 

Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 

Specific Contact Points for this Report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers: 01905 844964 / 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the backgrou
[...]
alculated 
correctly 

Theatre Utilisation 
(WRH) 

No of overdue risks Complaints response 
within 25 working  
days (%) 

Resus trolley check 
compliance 

Medical vacancy 
recruitment 
requirement 

PEWS calculated 
correctly 

Theatre Utilisation 
(ALEX) 

Compliance with Fit  
and proper persons 
process 

Number of PALS 
responses 

Cdiff cases Staff turnover 

Sepsis screening in  
ED 
 
 

Beds occupied by  
NEL stranded  
patients 

Improvement training 
metrics 

Trust-wide friends  
and family score 
(inpatient) 

MRSA cases 

Sepsis treatment in  
ED 

Trust length of stay 
(Average) 

% of patients  
receiving care in ED 
corridor per month 

Hand hygiene audit 
compliance 

Serious incident relating 
to missed deterioration 
in patients 

Number of patients 
treated on AEC 
pathways 

Trust mandatory  
training 

Emergency access 
standard 

Children's  
safeguarding  
compliance   

Adult safeguarding 
compliance  

Grade 3 & 4  
avoidable pressure 
ulcers  

KPI Dashboard 

06/10/2017 1 

22 
8 

7 
Improvement in the KPI in August compared to previous month 

Deterioration in the KPI in August compared to previous month 

Key: 

 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 October 2017 

 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 OCTOBER 2017 
 
CANCER SERVICES UPDATE 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) is to receive an update on 
Cancer Services in Worcestershire, in terms of the new changes made in cancer 
pathways, performance against the national cancer standards and developments both 
nationally and locally. 
 
2. Representatives have been invited from service commissioners the 
Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), and from service providers 
at Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (WAHT). 

 
3. The update will inform HOSC members of progress since the previous discussion 
in November 2015, and also inform 
[...]
port and the Forward View 
documents have been incorporated into the local Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan. 
 
11. The Commissioning and provision of cancer services is a complex area of NHS 
activity. In terms of Commissioning, some aspects of the service are commissioned 
locally by Clinical Commissioning Groups, whilst other aspects like radiotherapy are 
commissioned by NHS England. 

 

Cancer Services in Worcestershire  
 

12. In terms of the provision of services, the large proportion of services, such as 
surgery, chemotherapy, radiotherapy, palliative care and supportive services are 
delivered locally in Worcestershire by a number of organisations such as 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (WAHT), Worcestershire Health and Care 
Trust (WHACT), the three Hospices in the County and by primary care. 
 
13. Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust provides cancer services from a range 
of locations; the Worcestershire Oncology Centre on the Worcestershire Royal 
Hospital site provides radiotherapy services for patients in Worcestershire, some 
aspects of specialised radiotherapy are provided at regional centres such as 
University Hospital Birmingham.  

 
14. Since its opening in January 2015, it is estimated that Worcestershire Oncology 
Centre has started more than 2,800 patients on radiotherapy treatment and now has 
an eleven strong team of oncologists in place.  The Centre provides radiotherapy 
treatments to cancer patients covering the majority of tumour sites. 

 
15. In April 2016, the Centre started treating Head & Neck cancer patients with 
radiotherapy alone, and in July 2017 introduced concurrent chemo-radiotherapy 
treatments, with a full Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) approach. 

 
16. The Acute Trust provides chemotherapy services at each of its three hospital 
sites in Worcester, Redditch and Kidderminster. The services are delivered from 
dedicated chemotherapy suites at each location.  The service continues to see an 
increas
[...]
week waits has improved from 64.9% in April to 
78.6% in August and two week symptomatic breast that has gone 34.38% in April to 
89.3% in August. 

 

 
Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 

Two Week Referral Service - 93% 64.90% 66.03% 72.81% 79.14% 78.61% 

Two Week Referral Service - Breast Symptomatic - 93% 34.38% 27.37% 76.19% 84.38% 89.31% 

Time from decision to treat to treatment (31 day first treatment) - 
96% 97.67% 96.40% 98.14% 98.05% 97.83% 

31 day subsequent treatment - Surgery - 94% 92.00% 89.13% 94.00% 100.00% 94.00% 

31 day subsequent treatment - Radiotherapy - 94% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

31 day subsequent treatment - Drug Treatment 98% 96.43% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Time from urgent GP referral to treatment (62 day standard) - 
85% 70.66% 61.78% 70.88% 75.52% 76.58% 

Time from referral from screening to treatment (62 day standard) 
- 90% 90.91% 95.00% 92.68% 94.12% 85.71% 

Page 11



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 October 2017 

 

 
 

 

23. The overall picture is broadly an improving one but the CCGs and WAHT 
recognise that there is still progress to be made, we have agreed trajectories for 
improvement and have an agreed action plan for improvement, that has been shared 
with NHS England and that is monitored on a monthly basis. 

 
24. Diagnostics is inextricably linked to cancer pathways; therefore, poor diagnostic 
performance affects cancer performance at WAHT and there has been a significant 
and long term issue with Endoscopy waiting times; which is a significant concern to 
the CCGs. This has shown recent improvement with the current insourcing project.   
Radiology capacity and reporting continues to be monitored through the appropriate 
channels and action plan developed. 

 

Patient Experience 
25. Whilst cancer waiting times are clearly a crucial aspect for consideration, so too is 
the patient experience and all providers in the country participate in an annual 
Cancer Patient Experi
[...]
nd Scrutiny Committee – 17 October 2017 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

36. HOSC members are invited to consider and comment on the information 
provided on Cancer Services. 
 

37. Following the discussion, the HOSC is asked to agree whether any further 
information or scrutiny is required at this time. 

 
38. In doing so, HOSC members may want to reflect on: 

 

 Worcestershire's service performance since the previous update to HOSC 

 the need to find effective ways to support people surviving cancer 

 how to mitigate the impact of on-going pressures on Acute Hospital Services in 
Worcestershire 

 The need for effective links between all providers of cancer services and the 
need to ensure that patients have a key role in shaping and informing how cancer 
services are developed.  

 

Contact Points 
 
Worcestershire County Council; 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this Report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers: 01905 844964 / 844965  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 
November 2015 – available on the County Council's website here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=401&Ver=4


   AGENDA ITEM 7 
       

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 October 2017 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 OCTOBER 2017 
 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ROUND-UP  
 

 

Summary 
 

1. To receive a round-up of information on: 
 

 County Council activities in relation to health 

 District Council activities in relation to health 

 NHS Board meetings 

 Consultations in Worcestershire 

 Urgent healt
[...]
e considered 
are open and transparent and meet legislative requirements.  This agenda item must 
not be used to raise non-urgent issues.  Any such issues should be raised with the 
Scrutiny Team at least two weeks in advance of a scheduled meeting of the HOSC. 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this Report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel; 01905 844964 / 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 October 2017 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Worcestershire County Council Procedural Standing Orders, May 2015 which 
can be accessed here 
 

Page 17

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/57/worcestershire_councty_councils_constitution
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/57/worcestershire_councty_councils_constitution


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Quality of Acute Hospital Services - Update
	Item 5 Quality of Acute App 1 - QIP KPIs

	6 Cancer Services Update
	7 Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 29 November 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 17 October 2017, County Hall - 9.30 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr P A Tuthill (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr G R Brookes, 
Prof J W Raine, Mr C Rogers, Mr A Stafford, 
Mr R P Tomlinson, Mr T Baker, Mrs A T Hingley, 
Mrs F S Smith and Mrs N Wood-Ford 
 
 

Also attended: Michelle McKay, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals HNS 
Trust 
Simon Gartland, Redditch and Bromsgrove, Wyre Forest 
and South Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Groups 
Dr C Marley, Wyre Forest CCG 
Adel Makar, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 
  
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Jo Weston (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Available Papers The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated) 
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2017 

(previously circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes). 
 

856  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies had been received from Mr P Grove, Mr M 
Johnson and Mrs M A Rayner. 
 

857  Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 

858  Public 
Participation 
 

Mr K Greenway, a member of the public, addressed the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) about 
the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP).   
 
Key points included: 

 Concern over intended new models of care by 
April 2019 alongside a new form of commissioning 
and procurement as stated by the Redditch and 
Bromsgrove Clinical Commissioning Group on 28 
September 2017 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 Query whether there would be any public 
consultation or Council discussion on this 
approach, especially given experience elsewhere 
in the UK whereby an NHS Accountable Care 
Organisation had collapsed presenting a 
substantial financial risk to that Local Authority 

 Lack of public reporting following the public 
consultation of the STP, in particular no scrutiny of 
the STP by HOSC since November 2016 and no 
County Council discussion 

 Query over local media reporting of the STP, in 
particular, a 44% reduction in community beds 
and whether HOSC was aware of the current 
position. 

 

The Chairman thanked Mr Greenway for his participation 
and promised a written response to his queries. 
 

859  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

Subject to the following amendment, the Minutes of the 
Meeting held on 19 July 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Minute 855 refers to Quality of Acute Hospital Services.  
The last key point on Page 6 to read: 
'The Committee also acknowledged that the Trust had 
been rated as Good in the Caring Domain of the CQC 
regulatory framework in both the July 2015 and 
November 2016 inspections' 
 

860  Quality of Acute 
Hospital 
Services - 
Update 
 

The Chief Executive of Worcestershire Acute Hospitals 
NHS Trust (the Trust) attended for this Item, reminding 
Members of the Quality Improvement Plans that had 
been developed and put in place since the last Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) visit.  Members had received 
these at the HOSC on 19 July 2017 when Trust Board 
Members attended. 
 
The Chief Executive made reference to the following 
points from the Plans: 
 

 There was a clear focus on quality and safety 
for senior nursing staff 

 A series of standards had been agreed and 
implemented 

 Patient Flow was vital, especially through the 
Worcester site 

 Discharge targets were to be introduced 

 A new frailty model was being developed with 
partners 

 NHS Improvement, along with Healthwatch 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Worcestershire had helped in monitoring 
improvements 

 The number of medical vacancies within the 
Trust had dropped, with a reported 40% of 
current vacancies being filled by the end of 
2017 

 There was a decrease in the use of agency 
staff    

 A culture shift was required and a programme 
of four signature behaviours (4ward) had been 
introduced for all Staff.  4ward consisted of: 

o Do what we say we will do 
o No delays, every day 
o We listen, we learn, we lead 
o Work together, celebrate 

together. 
 
During the subsequent discussion, points included: 
 

 The footprint of the A&E unit in Worcester 
would increase to enable some patients to be 
seen by a consultant earlier.  This had proven 
to have better outcomes for patients, as seen 
with paediatric services, with a 15% reduction 
in admissions in children since the 
reorganisation 

 There would be co-location of Primary and Out 
Of Hours care 

 Although there was a time lag between the 
CQC visit and published report, the Committee 
was reassured to hear that verbal feedback 
was given to the Trust immediately following 
the latest inspection 

 Concern was raised about the number of 
medical vacancies and the premium paid for 
Agency cover, however Members learned that 
the Worcestershire position was not unusual 
and was in line with other Trusts nationally 

 It was hoped that the progressive link with the 
University of Worcester would reduce the 
number of nursing vacancies in the future and 
although the nursing vacancy rate stood at 
10%, this was in line with the rest of the 
region.  When challenged by Members the 
Chief Executive responded that whilst some 
practitioners considered this to be an 
acceptable rate, she considered this was too 
high and that Worcestershire should aim for 
full staffing 

 All present agreed that although 
Worcestershire was a lovely place to live and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

work, the uncertainty around the Future of 
Acute Hospital Services and the Trust being 
placed in Special Measures had impacted on 
the situation 

 Active recruitment of clinicians from outside of 
the UK had proved successful 

 Ambulance waiting times continued to be 
inconsistent, with a programme in place to try 
and elevate pressure on A&E.  Patients who 
arrived by ambulance may be assessed as 'fit 
to sit' enabling the crew to leave.  Although the 
facility in Redditch was different to Worcester, 
improvements had been made. On occasion 
the Trust would move a patient to a ward in 
anticipation of another patient being 
discharged for example. 

 One Member asked about Staff morale and 
was informed that surveys had taken place 
and would continue to do so.  It was important 
to recognise the part that individuals played in 
the big picture and look for key behaviours 
across the organisation 

 Members agreed that it was clear that the new 
Chief Executive had provided some strong 
steady leadership since her appointment in 
March 2017 

 In addition, it was noted that the substantive 
Board was assessing their own effectiveness  

 The Committee was pleased to learn that 
£29.6m capital funding had been secured from 
the Department of Health, however, it was 
unfortunate that it was suggested that this 
funding would be allocated subject to a further 
business case.  The Trust, with high level 
engagement with Stakeholders, was hopeful 
for a successful outcome and it was planned to 
have the capital works completed by May 2020 

 The Chairman understood that MPs had 
written to the Minister and he would attempt to 
obtain a copy, or to establish the latest position 

 When asked about the Trust's position in 
relation to Winter Pressures, it was reported 
that a plan was already in place, including 
increasing capacity by introducing an extra 
ward on the Worcester site and working with 
partners to look at access of the Out of Hours 
GP Service.  The Trust was also encouraging 
all appropriate people to have the Flu vaccine 

 When asked whether the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan would have any impact 
on the Improvement Plan, it was suggested 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

that it was too early to say when changes 
would be considered by the HOSC 

 On a positive note, the Birth Centre was 
recently recognised as being the UK's best.    

 
The Chairman of Healthwatch Worcestershire was invited 
to comment and explained that Healthwatch had exposed 
some of the challenges the Trust had, making 38 
recommendations to the Trust Board. 
 
The HOSC Chairman summed up by stating that there 
were signs of improvement and the Trust was moving in 
the right direction under the leadership of the Chief 
Executive.  It was obvious that the capital funding was 
vital to move forward and increase capacity across the 
Trust. 
 

861  Cancer 
Services Update 
 

Attending for this Item were: 
 
Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(Commissioner) 
Simon Gartland, Associate Director of Contracting 
Dr Clare Marley, Chair and Clinical Lead 
 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (Provider) 
Mr Adel Maker, Consultant Surgeon 
 
The Committee had asked for this item to be considered 
in order to follow up a previous review and see what 
progress had been made.  Mr Maker provided some 
background on the development of cancer services in 
Worcestershire, reporting that after a number of years, 
the large proportion of services was now delivered in 
Worcestershire across various sites and by a number of 
health economy partners.  For some aspects of 
specialised treatment, services continued to be provided 
in regional centres, such as University Hospital 
Birmingham. 
 
The Worcestershire Oncology Centre on the 
Worcestershire Royal Hospital site was opened in 
January 2015 and was built with five bunkers, four of 
which were used for radiotherapy treatment and one 
which could be equipped in the future. 
 
There had been a year on year increase in patient activity 
of chemotherapy services, which were delivered across 
all three hospital sites and this trend was unlikely to 
change.   
 
The Committee considered the report included with the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

agenda, which set out further detail about cancer 
services in Worcestershire. 
 
Commissioners reported on performance, with some 
targets being met and some not.  It was suggested that 
some targets could be missed due to patients not taking 
referral appointments within the target timescales and 
instead choosing an appointment for convenience rather 
than speed.  This was also the picture nationally.   
 
Like other disciplines, workforce was key and positive 
feedback was received.  New pathways were being 
introduced, enabling more multi-disciplinary team working 
and would move towards improving performance which 
was monitored with partners on a monthly basis. 
 
As part of the Sustainability and Transformation Planning 
process, a Cancer Steering Group had been established 
and was clinically led. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query about types of referrals, it 
was reported that around half of patients were 
referred by GPs, with about 10% presenting to 
A&E with acute symptoms and others through 
non-specific appointments 

 The introduction of screening programmes had 
seen numbers rise 

 Public Health had a role to promote healthy living 
and potentially prevent cancer cases rising 

 Members recognised that first appointments could 
be missed due to patient choice and learned that 
once diagnosed performance against targets was 
met 

 9 out of 10 GP referrals did not result in a cancer 
diagnosis 

 When asked what would help improve 
performance, it was very much about staff and 
equipment.  There was a risk that diverting 
resources to meet 2 week referral targets would 
disadvantage the 50% of patients who came to 
the services via other routes 

 Patient Experience was encouraging, with results 
from an annual cancer patient experience survey 
showing that on average 8.7 out of 10 patients 
rated their care as good.  Lessons could always 
be learned to improve statistics. 

 
Mr Paul Crawford, a patient representative, was invited to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

comment on the discussion and reported that the cancer 
provision locally was welcomed by patients.  However, it 
was felt that psychological support was in need of 
strengthening.  Commissioners agreed that this area 
required improvement and that it was an integrated 
commissioning service.  Unfortunately, there was no 
national tariff to fund this emotional support, however, 
working with County Hospices and organisations like 
Macmillan Cancer Support, some provision was 
available.  Alongside this, some self-help groups had 
formed, with the example given of the County wide 
Prostate Cancer group.  
 
The Chairman thanked those present for a useful 
discussion. 
 

862  Health Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Round-up 
 

Members were asked if there was anything to report at 
this time. 
 
It was noted that Wychavon District Council was actively 
promoting Public Health and that another public meeting 
at Evesham Hospital was due to take place shortly on the 
future of local health services. 
 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.40 am 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


